curve in terms of fair value changes. Therefore, it quantifies the Bank’s interest rate risk for small changes in interest rates.

As at 31 December 2013 BPVs for individual currencies were as follows:

MCZK

Currency Banking Book BPV Trading book BPV

CZK (8) 30

EUR (137) (44)

USD (29) (16)

RUB (4) –

JPY – 10

KZT (6) –

UAH – –

GBP – –

VND – –

Total BPV (absolute) 184 100

76 PPF banka

As at 31 December 2012 BPVs for individual currencies were as follows:

MCZK

Currency Banking Book BPV Trading book BPV

CZK (79) 7

EUR (103) (23)

USD (28) (19)

RUB (6) –

JPY – –

KZT (5) –

UAH – –

GBP – –

VND – –

Total BPV (absolute) 221 49

Stress testing

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Bank’s financial
assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a monthly
basis include a 100 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in significant currencies with respect to the Bank in related yield curves. An analysis
of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates in terms of fair value changes (assuming no asymmetrical
movement in yield curves and a constant balance sheet position) is as follows:

2013 2012

MCZK
100 bp parallel

increase
100 bp parallel

decrease
100 bp parallel

increase
100 bp parallel

decrease

At 31 December 184 184 221 221

Average for the period 193 193 140 140

Maximum for the period 216 216 221 221

Minimum for the period 177 177 63 63

iii) Equity risk

The equity risk is the risk of a change in the value of a financial instrument due to a change in market prices of equities or equity related
instruments.

The Bank is exposed to equity risk resulting from open positions in equities or equity related instruments in accordance with the
strategy approved by its Board of Directors. The Bank measures equity risk via the Value at Risk method as described above in the
section Value at Risk.

iv) Settlement risk

The Bank’s activities may give rise to risk at the time of settlement of transactions and trades. Settlement risk is the risk of loss due to the